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•  Zone	
  hybride	
  clinale	
  

•  Zone	
  hybride	
  mosaïque	
  

e.g.	
  le	
  cas	
  des	
  sauterelles	
  (Butlin	
  1998),	
  des	
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  (Raufaste	
  2001)	
  

e.g.	
  le	
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  et	
  al.	
  1998)	
  et	
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  2002)	
  

Distance	
  géographique	
  

Espèce	
  1	
   Espèce	
  2	
  
Popula=on	
  
hybride	
  

Espèce	
  1	
   Espèce	
  2	
  
Popula=on	
  
hybride	
  



•  Zone	
  hybride	
  clinale	
  

•  Zone	
  hybride	
  mosaïque	
  

Distance	
  géographique	
  

Espèce	
  1	
   Espèce	
  2	
  
Popula=on	
  
hybride	
  

Espèce	
  1	
   Espèce	
  2	
  
Popula=on	
  
hybride	
  

Contact	
  secondaire	
  &	
  Isolement	
  reproduc4f	
  intrinsèque	
  	
  	
  

Spécia4on	
  sympatrique	
  &	
  Isolement	
  reproduc4f	
  écologique	
  (adapta4on	
  locale)	
  



Zones	
  hybrides	
  mul4factorielles	
  
Ex. de Bombina bombina et B. variegata (Szymura & Barton 1986) 	
  

bombina	
  

variegata	
  



•  Faibles	
  capacités	
  de	
  dispersion	
  
(peu	
  mobile,	
  territorial,	
  
fer=lisa=on	
  interne,	
  phase	
  
dispersive	
  courte)	
  

	
  
•  Rare	
  :	
  pe=te	
  taille	
  de	
  

popula=on	
  

Le	
  cas	
  de	
  l’hippocampe	
  moucheté	
  Hippocampus	
  gu,ulatus	
  



une	
  forte	
  différencia=on	
  géné=que	
  entre	
  des	
  
popula=ons	
  isolées	
  et	
  de	
  pe=tes	
  tailles	
  

•  Faibles	
  capacités	
  de	
  dispersion	
  
(peu	
  mobile,	
  territorial,	
  
fer=lisa=on	
  interne,	
  phase	
  
dispersive	
  courte)	
  

	
  
•  Rare	
  :	
  pe=te	
  taille	
  de	
  

popula=on	
  

Le	
  cas	
  de	
  l’hippocampe	
  moucheté	
  Hippocampus	
  gu,ulatus	
  



Le	
  cas	
  de	
  l’hippocampe	
  moucheté	
  Hippocampus	
  gu,ulatus	
  



lagune	
  
mer	
  

1	
  

2	
  
3	
   4	
  

5	
  
6	
  7	
  

8	
  

9	
  
10	
  

11	
   12	
  
13	
  

14	
  
16	
  

15	
  17	
  

19	
  

20	
  

21	
  

22	
   23	
  

24	
  
18	
  

Transcriptome	
  complet	
  de	
  6	
  H.	
  gu,ulatus	
  
	
  de	
  3	
  localités	
  (Croisic,	
  Faro	
  and	
  Thau)	
  

(Rominguier	
  et	
  al.	
  2014)	
  

286	
  SNPs	
  BeadXpress	
  

Le	
  cas	
  de	
  l’hippocampe	
  moucheté	
  Hippocampus	
  gu,ulatus	
  



lagune	
  
mer	
  

1	
  

2	
  
3	
   4	
  

5	
  
6	
  7	
  

8	
  

9	
  
10	
  

11	
   12	
  
13	
  

14	
  
16	
  

15	
  17	
  

19	
  

20	
  

21	
  

22	
   23	
  

24	
  
18	
  

Transcriptome	
  complet	
  de	
  6	
  H.	
  gu,ulatus	
  
	
  de	
  3	
  localités	
  (Croisic,	
  Faro	
  and	
  Thau)	
  

(Rominguier	
  et	
  al.	
  2014)	
  

286	
  SNPs	
  BeadXpress	
  

 1  2 
 3  4  5 

 6 

 7  8  9  10  11  12 

 13  14 

 15 

 16 

 17  18 

 19 

 20  21  22 
 23  24 

 1  2  3 
 4 
 5  6 

 7  8 
 9 

 10  11  12 

 13 
 14  15 

 16 

 17  18 

 19 

 20 
 21 
 22 
 23 

 24 

0.
0

0.
4

0.
8

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

11
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Atlan=que	
  Nord	
  

Mediterranée	
  

Etang	
  de	
  Thau	
  

Atlan=que	
  Sud	
  

Le	
  cas	
  de	
  l’hippocampe	
  moucheté	
  Hippocampus	
  gu,ulatus	
  



lagune	
  
mer	
  

1	
  

2	
  
3	
   4	
  

5	
  
6	
  7	
  

8	
  

9	
  
10	
  

11	
   12	
  
13	
  

14	
  
16	
  

15	
  17	
  

19	
  

20	
  

21	
  

22	
   23	
  

24	
  
18	
  

Transcriptome	
  complet	
  de	
  6	
  H.	
  gu,ulatus	
  
	
  de	
  3	
  localités	
  (Croisic,	
  Faro	
  and	
  Thau)	
  

(Rominguier	
  et	
  al.	
  2014)	
  

286	
  SNPs	
  BeadXpress	
  
4	
  espèces	
  iden4fiées	
  	
  

	
  isolement	
  reproducteur	
  très	
  fort	
  

Le	
  cas	
  de	
  l’hippocampe	
  moucheté	
  Hippocampus	
  gu,ulatus	
  

14	
  

15	
  
16	
  

17	
  
18	
  

19	
  

20	
  

21	
  

22	
   23	
  
13	
  

mer	
  
lagune	
  

2	
  
3	
   4	
  

5	
  6	
  

1	
  

7	
  
8	
  

9	
  

10	
  
11	
   12	
  



Développer	
  («	
  suffisamment	
  »)	
  de	
  nouveaux	
  marqueurs	
  chez	
  une	
  espèce	
  non	
  modèle	
  

4	
  espèces	
  iden4fiées	
  	
  
	
  isolement	
  reproducteur	
  très	
  fort	
  

Iden4fica4on	
  de	
  14	
  outliers	
  

14	
  

15	
  
16	
  

17	
  
18	
  

19	
  

20	
  

21	
  

22	
   23	
  
13	
  

mer	
  
lagune	
  

2	
  
3	
   4	
  

5	
  6	
  

1	
  

7	
  
8	
  

9	
  

10	
  
11	
   12	
  

Espèce	
  1	
   Espèce	
  2	
  

Distance	
  géographique	
  

Popula=on	
  
hybride	
   Espèce	
  1	
   Espèce	
  2	
  

Popula=on	
  
hybride	
  



Développer	
  («	
  suffisamment	
  »)	
  de	
  nouveaux	
  marqueurs	
  chez	
  une	
  espèce	
  non	
  modèle	
  

4	
  espèces	
  iden4fiées	
  	
  
	
  isolement	
  reproducteur	
  très	
  fort	
  

Iden4fica4on	
  de	
  14	
  outliers	
  

Objec=fs:	
  	
  
	
  

•  De	
  nouveaux	
  sites	
  lagunaires	
  et	
  mari=mes	
  
•  De	
  nouveaux	
  marqueurs	
  
	
  

chez	
  Hippocampus	
  gu,ulatus,	
  	
  espèce	
  non	
  modèle	
  &	
  peu	
  polymorphe	
  

14	
  

15	
  
16	
  

17	
  
18	
  

19	
  

20	
  

21	
  

22	
   23	
  
13	
  

mer	
  
lagune	
  

2	
  
3	
   4	
  

5	
  6	
  

1	
  

7	
  
8	
  

9	
  

10	
  
11	
   12	
  

Inves4ssement	
  parental	
  
Di
ve
rs
ité

	
  g
én

é4
qu

e	
  
de

	
  l’
es
pè

ce
	
  

Espèce	
  1	
   Espèce	
  2	
  

Distance	
  géographique	
  

Popula=on	
  
hybride	
   Espèce	
  1	
   Espèce	
  2	
  

Popula=on	
  
hybride	
  



−10 0 10 20 30 40

30
35

40
45

50
55

0 200 400 km

Sea
Lagoon
Channel1	
  	
  2	
  

3	
  
4	
  

5	
   6	
  
7	
  

8	
  

9	
  	
  10	
  

11	
  	
  12	
  

13	
  

14	
  

15	
  
16	
  17	
  

18	
  

19	
  
20	
  

21	
  22	
  23	
  

22	
  

23	
  

Développer	
  («	
  suffisamment	
  »)	
  de	
  nouveaux	
  marqueurs	
  chez	
  une	
  espèce	
  non	
  modèle	
  

Objec=fs:	
  	
  
	
  

•  De	
  nouveaux	
  sites	
  lagunaires	
  et	
  mari=mes	
  
•  De	
  nouveaux	
  marqueurs	
  

✔	
  



−10 0 10 20 30 40

30
35

40
45

50
55

0 200 400 km

Sea
Lagoon
Channel1	
  	
  2	
  

3	
  
4	
  

5	
   6	
  
7	
  

8	
  

9	
  	
  10	
  

11	
  	
  12	
  

13	
  

14	
  

15	
  
16	
  17	
  

18	
  

19	
  
20	
  

21	
  22	
  23	
  

22	
  

23	
  

Développer	
  («	
  suffisamment	
  »)	
  de	
  nouveaux	
  marqueurs	
  chez	
  une	
  espèce	
  non	
  modèle	
  

Objec=fs:	
  	
  
	
  

•  De	
  nouveaux	
  sites	
  lagunaires	
  et	
  mari=mes	
  
•  De	
  nouveaux	
  marqueurs	
  

✔	
  

19	
  individus	
  en	
  commun	
  typés	
  BeadXpress	
  



Développer	
  («	
  suffisamment	
  »)	
  de	
  nouveaux	
  marqueurs	
  chez	
  une	
  espèce	
  non	
  modèle	
  

P7	
  	
  	
  	
  index	
  1	
  sonde	
  1	
  région	
  d’intéret	
  sonde	
  2	
  index	
  2	
  P5	
  
*	
  

*	
  
Région	
  d’intéret	
   Sonde	
  2	
  Sonde	
  1	
  

700	
  marqueurs	
  –	
  96	
  individus	
  –	
  2	
  jours	
  de	
  paillasse	
  –	
  1	
  run	
  MiSeq	
  

Objec=fs:	
  	
  
	
  

•  De	
  nouveaux	
  sites	
  lagunaires	
  et	
  mari=mes	
  
•  De	
  nouveaux	
  marqueurs	
  

✔	
  



I.   Design	
  des	
  sondes	
  

II.   Prépara4on	
  des	
  librairies	
  

III.  	
  Séquencage	
  

IV. 	
  Analyses	
  bio-­‐informa4ques	
  



I.	
  Design	
  des	
  sondes	
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  SNPs	
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  selon	
  leur	
  fréquence	
  allélique	
  et	
  leur	
  distance	
  aux	
  limites	
  exoniques	
  	
  

Tri	
  selon	
  les	
  résultats	
  du	
  blast	
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12	
  SNPs	
  	
  

montrant	
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différencia=on	
  

extrême	
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  SNPs	
  
BeadXpress	
  

90	
  pb	
  min	
  et	
  25pb	
  
de	
  part	
  et	
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du	
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60	
  SNPs	
  	
  
Fixé	
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échan=llon	
  
RNAseq	
  de	
  2	
  
individus	
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au	
  min	
  50	
  pb	
  de	
  
part	
  et	
  d’autre	
  du	
  

SNP	
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  sondes	
  

Condi=ons	
  d'Illumina:	
  
-­‐	
  Séquences	
  de	
  min	
  300pb	
  avec	
  le	
  SNP	
  au	
  milieu,	
  i.e.	
  150pb	
  de	
  chaque	
  coté	
  
-­‐	
  Poten=ellement	
  peuvent	
  faire	
  des	
  amplicons	
  de	
  100	
  voire	
  75pb	
  
-­‐	
  Garan=e	
  80%	
  des	
  posi=ons	
  avec	
  au	
  moins	
  0.2x	
  la	
  couverture	
  moyenne	
  visée	
  

960	
  SNPs	
  
Illumina	
  Concierge	
   700	
  SNPs	
  et	
  leur	
  

paire	
  de	
  sondes	
  

Design	
  de	
  915	
  sondes	
  possibles	
  
Test	
  de	
  176	
  séquences	
  sur	
  les	
  960	
  SNPs	
  ciblés	
  

11	
  SNPs	
  	
   215	
  SNPs	
   59	
  SNPs	
  	
   415	
  SNPs	
  
Exclusion	
  des	
  SNPs	
  les	
  
plus	
  proches	
  des	
  sondes	
  	
  

	
  12	
  SNPs	
  	
  
Priorité	
  1	
  	
   Priorité	
  2	
  	
   Priorité	
  3	
  	
   Priorité	
  4	
  	
  

	
  246	
  SNPs	
  	
   	
  60	
  SNPs	
  	
   	
  642	
  SNPs	
  	
  

700	
  SNPs	
  



	
  
-­‐  700	
  paires	
  de	
  sondes	
  designés	
  =>	
  700	
  SNPs	
  ciblés	
  mais	
  890	
  SNPs	
  aIendus	
  

-­‐  Séquences	
  entre	
  80	
  et	
  106bp	
  	
  
-­‐  Posi=on	
  du	
  SNP	
  ciblé	
  :	
  entre	
  26ème	
  bp	
  -­‐76ème	
  bp	
  (sans	
  les	
  sondes	
  :	
  1-­‐49)	
  
-­‐  Longueur	
  des	
  sondes	
  :	
  22	
  –	
  30	
  bp	
  
-­‐  Chevauchement	
  :	
  entre	
  44	
  et	
  70	
  bp	
  entre	
  les	
  2	
  reads	
  
	
  

-­‐  N=76	
  pour	
  popgen	
  et	
  N=	
  33	
  secs	
  
-­‐  1ère	
  manip	
  96	
  ind	
  dont	
  3	
  controles,	
  60	
  popgen	
  et	
  33	
  secs	
  
-­‐  2eme	
  manip:	
  47	
  ind	
  dont	
  16	
  popgen	
  et	
  31	
  secs	
  
-­‐  145x2	
  (F	
  et	
  R)	
  fastq.gz	
  recus	
  (76popgen+33&31secs+3controles+2undetermined)	
  

I.	
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  sondes	
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III.	
  Séquencage	
  

-­‐  N=	
  contemporains	
  et	
  N=	
  33	
  secs	
  
-­‐  1ère	
  manip	
  96	
  ind	
  dont	
  3	
  contrôles,	
  60	
  contemporains	
  et	
  33	
  secs	
  
-­‐  2ème	
  manip:	
  47	
  ind	
  dont	
  16	
  contemporains	
  et	
  31	
  secs	
  
	
  
2X75	
  cycles	
  sur	
  MiSeq	
  Reagent	
  kit	
  MiSeq	
  Reagent	
  kit	
  v3	
  
-­‐  Nombre	
  de	
  reads	
  :	
  25M	
  
-­‐  Output	
  max.	
  3.8	
  Gb	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  =>	
  500X	
  et	
  1000X	
  aIendues	
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Dénaturation,+dilution+et+mélange+:++PhiX+&+Banque+

Tube+PhiX+ + + + + + + Tube+Banque+ +

!!!5µl!PhiX!à!4nM!+!5µl!NaOH!0.2N! ! ! ! ! 20µl!Banque!1nM!+!20µl!NaOH!0.2N!

!!(à!ce!moment!le!PhiX!est!à!2nM)!! ! ! ! ! (à!ce!moment!la!banque!est!à!0,33nM)!

! ! ! ! ! VortexerFspin!!

Incubation!5!min!à!température!ambiante.!

Ajouter!990µl!de!HT1!froid!et!mélange!par!inversion.! ! Ajouter!20µL!200mM!TrisFHCl!pH7!puis!!VortexFspin!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! Ajouter!940µL!de!HT1!froid!et!mélanger!par!inversion!

Mettre!dans!la!glace.!

(à!ce!moment!le!PhiX!est!à!20pM)! ! ! ! ! (à!ce!moment!la!banque!est!à!20pM)!

Il!peut!se!conserver!3!semaines!à!F20°C.!

+ + + + + + + + Tube+Banque+à+8+pM+

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! 240µl!banque!Denat!!+!360!µl!HT1!

Tube+Final+(banque+++PhiX+20%)+

472µl+de+banque+à+8pmol++++8µL+pool2+120µl+de+PhiX+à+20pM++

RUN	
  02	
  (81	
  normalisés	
  manuellement	
  et	
  15	
  TSCA)	
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RUN	
  03	
  (31	
  normalisés	
  manuellement	
  et	
  16	
  TSCA)	
  	
  

Dénaturation,+dilution+et+mélange+:++PhiX+&+Banque+

Tube+PhiX+ + + + + + + Tube+Banque+ +

!!!5µl!PhiX!à!4nM!+!5µl!NaOH!0.2N! ! ! ! ! 20µl!Banque!1nM!+!20µl!NaOH!0.2N!

!!(à!ce!moment!le!PhiX!est!à!2nM)!! ! ! ! ! (à!ce!moment!la!banque!est!à!0,33nM)!

! ! ! ! ! VortexerFspin!!

Incubation!5!min!à!température!ambiante.!

Ajouter!990µl!de!HT1!froid!et!mélange!par!inversion.! ! Ajouter!20µL!200mM!TrisFHCl!pH7!puis!!VortexFspin!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! Ajouter!940µL!de!HT1!froid!et!mélanger!par!inversion!

Mettre!dans!la!glace.!

(à!ce!moment!le!PhiX!est!à!20pM)! ! ! ! ! (à!ce!moment!la!banque!est!à!20pM)!

Il!peut!se!conserver!3!semaines!à!F20°C.!

+ + + + + + + + Tube+Banque+à+8+pM+

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! 240µl!banque!Denat!!+!360!µl!HT1!

Tube+Final+(banque+++PhiX+5%)+

562+de+banque+à+8pmol++++8µL+pool2+++30µl+de+PhiX+à+20pM++



III.	
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RUN	
  02	
  (20%	
  Phi	
  X)	
   RUN	
  03	
  (5%	
  Phi	
  X)	
  

Cluster	
  Densité	
  au	
  mm2	
  (K)	
   1255	
  	
   980	
  	
  

Cluster	
  passing	
  filter	
  (%)	
   90.71	
  	
   91.3	
  

Q30	
  final	
  (%)	
   94.2	
   95.8	
  

Read1	
  (%)	
   96.7	
   97.4	
  

Read2	
  (%)	
   80.9	
   89.8	
  

Read3	
  (%)	
   93.3	
   92.1	
  

Read4	
  (%)	
   93.4	
   95.2	
  

Indexing	
   entre	
  0	
  et	
  4%:	
  
-­‐	
  1	
  échan=llon	
  (POS2)	
  à	
  14%	
  
-­‐	
  81	
  échan=llons	
  <	
  1%	
  
-­‐	
  14	
  échan=llons	
  entre	
  1	
  et	
  4%	
  
	
  

	
  
-­‐	
  28	
  échan=llons	
  de	
  0,001	
  à	
  0,74%	
  	
  
-­‐	
  18	
  échan=llons	
  de	
  1,18%	
  à	
  6,61%	
  
	
  

Rendement	
  (G)	
   4.2	
   3.4	
  

%	
  alignement	
   18.37	
   6.97	
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“Quality	
  scores	
  emiIed	
  by	
  sequencing	
  machine	
  are	
  biased	
  and	
  inacurate”	
  
Recalibrate	
  base	
  quality	
  scores	
  in	
  order	
  to	
  correct	
  sequencing	
  errors	
  and	
  
other	
  experimental	
  ar=facts.	
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